be upon him) buried him beside his father Prophet 
Abraham (peace be upon him)  in the same cave.(1)  

Some historians reported that Prophet Jacob (peace 
be upon him) entered Egypt at the age of one hundred 
and thirty (130) and stayed there for seventeen (17) 
years until he passed away at one hundred and 
forty-seven (147). His son Prophet Joseph (peace be 
upon him) asked the King of Egypt for permission 
to take his father back to his homeland in Palestine 
to be buried, and permission was granted. Prophet 
Jacob was then buried in Hebron (Al-Khalil) next 
to his grandfather Prophet Abraham and his father

[...]

His story is the greatest among the stories of the prophets (peace be upon them) 
mentioned in the Noble Qur’an, more detailed and repeated than others. The story of Prophet Moses (peace be 
upon him) is repeated nearly thirty times across thirty-four verses of the Noble Qur’an, and he is mentioned by 
name one hundred and thirty six (136) times in the Noble Qur’an, making him the most frequently mentioned 
prophet (peace be upon him). Some scholars even said, Prophet Moses (peace be upon him) nearly took over 
the entire Noble Qur’an.   
To understand the deep connection and strong attachment that Prophet Moses (peace be upon him) had to the

[...]

evil, a corrupt, indulgent, and cowardly generation arose. Allah (God) Almighty sent to them 
those who subjugated, humiliated them, took their land, and punished them severely, namely, 
Goliath (Arabic: Jalut) and his forces.  
This situation lasted for around one hundred and twenty-five (125) years until a godly believing 
group emerged, led by the pious and knowledgeable king Saul (Arabic: Talut). Among his 
soldiers was Prophet David (peace be upon him). Allah (God) Almighty has narrated this story 
in the Noble Qur’an. Allah (God) Almighty says (interpretation of the meaning):

[...]

(2) The Noble Qur’an,  Surah Al-Baqarah (C. 2), Vs. 250-251.

Muhammad (peace be upon him), used to say that the number of the people of Badr(1) was similar to the number 
of Saul’s companions who crossed the river with him, and none crossed with him except a believing group, 
three hundred and thirteen (313) or so.”(2) 
Among the shining and historically significant moments is the great conquest of Jerusalem during the caliphate 
of Umar ibn Al-Khattab (may Allah be pleased with him) in the year 15 AH. The Prophet Muhammad (peace 
be upon him) had prophesied its conquest.